 the Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) is 12.52% with a CET1 ratio of 7.53%; and
 Suncorp Life’s excess capital position is $134 million.

The table below is a summary of the Group’s total capital position at 31 December 2012. Detailed tables
are shown in Appendix 3

On 1 January 2013, APRA implemented Life and General Insurance Capital (LAGIC) and Bank Basel III
capital regulatory changes. Based on these changes:

 the GI Group capital is 2.01 times the Prescribed Capital Amount (PCA);
 the Bank CAR is 12.11% and the CET1 is 7.39%; and
 Suncorp Life’s excess capital position increases to $286 million.

The table below is a summary of the Group’s total capital position assuming implementation of Basel III
and LAGIC at 31 December 2012. On a proforma basis the total Group capital that is additional to
operating targets increases to $1,653 million, primarily due to the inclusion of accrued dividends. The
Bank’s capital base falls slightly under Basel III however the deficit capital to target of $101 million
remains comfortably within the Board approved tolerance range. Detailed proforma tables are included in
Appendix 4.

GENERAL
INSURANCE BANKING LIFE

SGL, CORP
SERVICES &

CONSOL TOTAL
$M $M $M $M $M

Total capital base 3,778   4,085   2,054   776   10,693

Target capital base 3,214   4,054   1,920   232   9,420

Additional (deficit) capital to target 564   31   134   544   1,273

GENERAL
INSURANCE BANKING LIFE

SGL, CORP
SERVICES &

CONSOL TOTAL
$M $M $M $M $M

Total capital base 4,171   3,984   785   471   9,411

Target capital base 3,007   4,085   499   167   7,758

Additional (deficit) capital to target 1,164   (101)   286   304   1,653

Group

13

Financial results
for the half year ended 31 December 2012

Additionally, for General Insurance, APRA has delayed implementation of components of the Insurance
Concentration Risk Charge (ICRC) until 1 January 2014. The impact of the full ICRC under the current
reinsurance program is expected to increase the target capital base by $100 million on 1 January 2014.

Dividends

The interim dividend of 25 cents per share will be paid on 2 April 2013. The dividend is fully franked. The
ex-dividend date is 25 February 2013 and the record date for determining entitlements to the dividend is

[…]

Fixed interest 4.0   4.1   4.1   4.0

Australian equities (inc. allowance for franking credits) (1) 8.4   8.1   8.2   8.0

International equities 7.3   7.1   7.2   7.0

Property 5.8   6.1   5.6   6.0

Investment returns (net of tax) 3.1   3.2   2.9   3.2

Inflation

Benefit indexation 2.5   2.5   2.5   2.5

Expenses inflation 3.0   2.5   3.0   2.5

Risk discount rate 7.3   7.6   7.1   7.4

DEC-12 JUN-12

Life

46

Financial results
for the half year ended 31 December 2012

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below set out the sensitivity of the Embedded Value and value of new business to changes in
key economic and business assumptions

(1) Claims decrements includes mortality, lump sum morbidity, disability income incidence and 10% favourable for disability income recovery rates.

These sensitivities are indicative only as the variations caused by changes to assumptions are not always
linear, symmetrical, or independent.

DEC-12 JUN-12

$M $M

Base Embedded Value 2,430   2,604
Embedded Value assuming

Discount rate and returns 1% higher 2,287   2,464

Discount rate and returns 1% lower 2,566   2,729

Discontinuance rates 10% lower 2,575   2,829

Renewal expenses 10% lower 2,474   2,643

Claims 10% lower (1) 2,659   2,804

Base value of one year’s new business 46   49
Value of one year’s new business assuming

Discount rate and returns 1% higher 30   30

Discount rate and returns 1% lower 64   62

Discontinuance rates 10% lower 80   74

Acquisition expenses 10% lower 57   56

Claims 10% lower (1) 75   71

AS AT

Life

47

Financial results
for the half year ended 31 December 2012

Statement of assets and liabilities

(1) Includes participating business policyholder retained profits

DEC-12 DEC-12
DEC-12 JUN-12 DEC-11 vs JUN-12 vs DEC-11

$M $M $M % %
Total assets
Assets
Invested assets 4,661   4,924   4,758   (5.3) (2.0)
Assets backing annuity policies 142   145   139   (2.1) 2.2
Assets backing participating policies 2,524   2,434   2,379   3.7 6.1
Reinsurance ceded 409   443   391   (7.7) 4.6
Other assets 254   246   260   3.3 (2.3)
Goodw ill and intangible assets 657   672   688   (2.2) (4.5)

8,647   8,864   8,615   (2.4) 0.4
Liabilities
Payables 181   318   187   (43.1) (3.2)
Outstanding claims liabilities 190   186   178   2.2 6.7
Deferred tax liabilities 86   48   61   79.2 41.0
Policy liabilities 5,058   5,224   5,178   (3.2) (2.3)
Unvested policyholder benefits (1) 421   366   405   15.0 4.0

5,936   6,142   6,009   (3.4) (1.2)
Total net assets 2,711   2,722   2,606   (0.4) 4.0

Policyholder assets
Invested assets 3,242   3,380   3,331   (4.1) (2.7)
Assets backing annuity policies 142   145   139   (2.1) 2.2
Assets backing participating policies 2,524   2,434   2,379   3.7 6.1
Deferred tax assets -   23   27   (100.0) (100.0)
Other assets 10   -   6   n/a 66.7

5,918   5,982   5,882   (1.1) 0.6
Liabilities
Payables -   10   -   (100.0) n/a
Policy liabilities 5,497   5,606   5,477   (1.9) 0.4
Unvested policyholder benefits (1) 421   366   405   15.0 4.0

5,918   5,982   5,882   (1.1) 0.6
Policyholder net assets -   -   -   n/a n/a

Shareholder assets
Assets
Invested assets 1,419   1,544   1,427   (8.1) (0.6)
Reinsurance ceded 409   443   391   (7.7) 4.6
Other assets 244   246   254   (0.8) (3.9)
Goodw ill and intangible assets 657   672   688   (2.2) (4.5)

2,729   2,905   2,760   (6.1) (1.1)
Liabilities
Payables 181   308   187   (41.2) (3.2)
Outstanding claims liabilities 190   186   178   2.2 6.7
Deferred tax liabilities 86   71   88   21.1 (2.3)
Policy liabilities (439)   (382)   (299)   14.9 46.8

18   183   154   (90.2) (88.3)
Shareholder net assets 2,711   2,722   2,606   (0.4) 4.0

Non-core Bank

48

Financial results
for the half year ended 31 December 2012

Non-core Bank

Result overview

In 2009, Suncorp undertook a strategic review of its banking operations and announced its strategy to
create a Non-core division. The former Corporate Banking, Property Investment and Development
Finance divisions were placed into an $18 billion portfolio and the Group began an orderly run-off strategy
to maximise shareholder value. The Bank took a risk averse approach to funding the Non-core portfolio,
reducing refinance risks by match funding liabilities to maturity. The portfolio was also backed by

[…]

for the half year ended 31 December 2012

Appendix 4 – Proforma Basel III and LAGIC tables
(continued)

Life Prescribed Capital Amount

(1) Asteron Life Limited New Zealand regulatory capital is as prescribed in the Life Solvency Standard, issued by the Reserve Bank of New Zealand,

set out in a consistent format with the LAGIC presentation for the Australian Life company.
(2) Other entities represents all other corporate, regulated and non-regulated entities in the Suncorp Life Group.
(3) Policy liability adjustments equate to the difference between adjusted policy liabilities and the sum of policy liabilities and policyowner retained

profits. This mainly represents the implicit Deferred Acquisition Costs (DAC) for the life risk business. Under the previous standards, the DAC
was not an adjustment to the Capital Base as it was included within the Capital Target.

(4) PCA in other entities is reflective of AFSL requirements being the greater of NTA, surplus liquid fund (SLF) or cash reserve requirements (CRR)

LIFE CO
AUSTRALIA

LIFE CO NEW

ZEALAND (1)

OTHER ENTITIES
(2)

TOTAL LIFE
GROUP

DEC-12 PRO
FORMA LAGIC

DEC-12 RBNZ DEC-12 PRO
FORMA LAGIC

$M $M $M $M

Common Equity Tier 1

Ordinary share capital 212   203   2,021   2,436

Reserves and non-controlling interests -   (25)   276   251

Retained profits 1,482   145   (1,603)   24

 1,694   323   694   2,711

Adjustments to Common Equity Tier 1

Goodwill and other intangible assets -   -   (568)   (568)

Net deferred tax assets -   (3)   -   (3)

Policy liability adjustment (3) (1,169)   (186)   -   (1,355)

Other Tier 1 deductions -   -   -   -

Total deductions from Tier 1 capital (1,169)   (189)   (568)   (1,926)

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 525   134   126   785

Additional Tier 1 capital -   -   -   -

Tier 2

Subordinated notes -   -   -   -

APRA capital base 525   134   126   785

Pro forma LAGIC Charges
Insurance risk capital charge -   23   -   23
Asset risk charge 98   54   -   152
Asset concentration risk charge -   -   -   -
Operational risk charge 35   -   -   35
Aggregation benefit -   -   -   -
Combined stress scenario adjustment 47   -   -   47

Total Life Insurance Prescribed Capital Amount (PCA) (4) 180   77   34   291

Appendices

69

Financial results
for the half year ended 31 December 2012

Appendix 5 – General Insurance short-tail and long-tail
(includes NZ)

DEC-12 DEC-12

DEC-12 JUN-12 DEC-11 vs JUN-12 vs DEC-11

$M $M $M % %

Short-tail

Gross written premium 3,284   3,157 2,988 4.0 9.9

Net earned premium 2,742   2,663 2,559 3.0 7.2

Net incurred claims (1,674)   (1,949) (1,960) (14.1) (14.6)

Acquisition expenses (364)   (344) (323) 5.8 12.7

Other underwriting expenses (314)   (304) (283) 3.3 11.0

Total operating expenses (678)   (648) (606) 4.6 11.9